G1-26 Projected Test Year - Construction Budget 1594
G1-27 Projected Test Year - Monthly Plant Additions 1595
G1-28 Projected Test Year - Monthly Plant Retirements 1597

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY CONSOLIDATED GAS
DOCKET NO. 20220067-GU

MINIMUM  FILING  REQUIREMENTS
SCHEDULE G1 - PROJECTED TEST YEAR - RATE BASE

TABLE  OF  CONTENTS

FPUC MFR 001536

Schedule G-1  CONSOLIDATED   Calculation of The Projected Test Year Rate Base Page 1 of 28

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: Provide a schedule calculating a 13-month average Type of Data Shown:
rate base for the historic base year, the historic base Historic Base Year Data:  12/31/2021

Company: Florida Public Utilities Company Consolidated Gas year plus one, and the projected test year. Historic Base YR + 1:   12/31/2022
Projected Test Year:   12/31/2023

Docket No 20220067-GU Witness:  M. Napier

Unadjusted
Line BASE YEAR Company Base Year BASE YR + 1 BASE YR + 1 BASE YR + 1 Projected Test Year Projected Projected
No. Description 12/31/2021 Adjustments Adjusted 12/31/2022 Adjustments 12/31/2022 Unadjusted Test Year Test Year

Per Books Average Year Average Year Average Year Average Year Adjustments As Adjusted

 UTILITY PLANT

1 PLANT IN SERVICE 507,761,437$   (4,874,002)$   502,887,435$   546,637,471$   (5,106,574)$   541,530,897$   570,152,366$   (16,897,953)$   553,254,413$
2 COMMON PLANT ALLOCATED 11,153,532   -   11,153,532   11,169,481   -   11,169,481   8,688,278   -   8,688,278
3 ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 36,202,069   -   36,202,069   36,202,069   -   36,202,069   36,202,069   -   36,202,069
4 COMPLETED NOT CLASSIFIED PLANT -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
5 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 8,082,163   -   8,082,163   7,900,258   -   7,900,258   7,130,484   -   7,130,484
6 GOODWILL 3,183,612   (3,183,612)   -   3,183,612   (3,183,612)   -   3,183,612   (3,183,612)   -
7 COMMON CONST. WORK IN PROGRESS 363   -   363   -   -   -   -   -   -

8   TOTAL 566,383,176$   (8,057,614)$   558,325,562$   605,092,891$   (8,290,186)$   596,802,705$   625,356,810$   (20,081,565)$   605,275,245$

DEDUCTIONS

9 ACCUM. DEPR. - UTILITY PLANT (125,579,503)   1,323,016$   (124,256,487)$   (134,718,819)$   1,521,367$   (133,197,452)$   (145,747,199)$   10,754,239$   (134,992,960)$
10 ACCUM. DEPR. - COMMON PLANT (1,887,633)   -   (1,887,633)   (2,397,564)   -   (2,397,564)   (2,966,035)   -   (2,966,035)
11 ACCUM. AMORT. - ACQ. ADJ. (14,675,310)   -   (14,675,310)   (15,896,793)   -   (15,896,793)   (17,118,275)   -   (17,118,275)
12 RETIREMENT WORK IN PROCESS 1,058,629   -   1,058,629   86,074   -   86,074   -   -   -
13 CUSTOMER ADV. FOR CONST. (805,306)   -   (805,306)   (695,131)   -   (695,131)   (695,131)   -   (695,131)

14   TOTAL DEDUCTIONS (141,889,123)$   1,323,016$   (140,566,107)$   (153,622,232)$   1,521,367$   (152,100,865)$   (166,526,640)$   10,754,239$   (155,772,401)$

15 PLANT NET 424,494,053$   (6,734,598)$   417,759,455$   451,470,659$   (6,768,819)$   444,701,840$   458,830,169$   (9,327,326)$   449,502,843$

ALLOWANCE FOR WORKING CAPITAL
16 BALANCE SHEET METHOD (134,704,916)$   134,045,885$   (659,031)   (141,628,809)$   142,962,754   1,333,945   (133,830,750)$   133,361,703$   (469,046)
17 COMMON WORKING CAPITAL 2,937,629$   -$   2,937,629$   6,309,040   -   6,309,040   5,853,357   -   5,853,357

18 TOTAL RATE BASE 292,726,766$   127,311,287$   420,038,053$   316,150,890$   136,193,934$   452,344,825$   330,852,777$   124,034,378$   454,887,154$

19 NET OPERATING INCOME 21,780,867$   (1,795,911)$   19,984,956$   18,255,308$   (1,128,201)$   17,127,107$   14,266,985$   (2,849,282)$   11,417,702$

20 RATE OF RETURN 7.44% 4.76% 3.79% 4.31% 2.51%

Supporting Schedules:  B-2, G-1 p.4-8, G-1 p.15, G-2, p.18, G-2 p.21, G-2 p.22, G-2 p.1-3, G-6 p.1-2 Recap Schedule:

1529

FPUC MFR 001537

Schedule G-1  CONSOLIDATED Calculation Of The Projected Test Year Rate Base - Working Capital Page 2 of 28

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: Provide a schedule calculating a 13-month average Type of Data Shown:
working capital for the historic base year, the historic Historic Base Year Data:  12/31/2021

Company: Florida Public Utilities Company Consolidated Gas base year + 1, and the projected test year. Historic Base YR + 1:   12/31/2022
Projected Test Year:   12/31/2023

Docket No.:  20220067-GU Witness:  M. Napier

Unadjusted
Line BASE YEAR Company Base Year BASE YR + 1 BASE YR + 1 BASE YR + 1 Projected Test Year Projected Projected
No. Description 12/31/2021 Adjustments Adjusted 12/31/2022 Adjustments 12/31/2022 Unadjusted Test Year Test Year

Per Books Average Year Average Year Average Year Average Year Adjustments As Adjusted

CURRENT AND ACCRUED ASSETS

1 SINKING FUNDS -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
2 OTHER INVESTMENTS -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
3 CASH 53,046   53,046   10,323   -   10,323   10,323   -   10,323
4 SPECIAL DEPOSITS -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
5 WORKING FUNDS 39,278   39,278   39,300   -   39,300   39,300   -   39,300
6 TEMPORARY CASH INVESTMENTS -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
7 NOTES RECEIVABLE -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
8 CUST. ACCTS. REC.- GAS 15,656,130   (5,049,658)   10,606,472   16,274,721   (5,252,903)   11,021,818   17,429,651   (5,752,455)   11,677,196
9 OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 73,689   73,689   150,402   -   150,402   150,402   -   150,402

10 ACCUM. PROV.UNCOLLECT.ACCTS. (952,954)   (952,954)   (663,306)   -   (663,306)   (663,306)   -   (663,306)
11 RECEIVABLE ASSOC. COMPANIES (122,658,697)   122,658,697   -   (134,619,486)   134,619,486   -   (127,849,224)   127,849,224   -
12 INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
13 PLANT & OPER.MATERIAL & SUPPL. 674,545   674,545   727,825   -   727,825   727,825   -   727,825
14 MERCHANDISE -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
15 GAS STORED (163,132)   163,132   -   (28,982)   -   (28,982)   -   -   -
16 PREPAYMENTS 1,036,658   1,036,658   1,177,650   -   1,177,650   1,213,483   -   1,213,483
17 UNBILLED REVENUE & MISC. 2,508,333   2,508,333   2,998,901   -   2,998,901   2,998,901   -   2,998,901
18 DERIVATIVE -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
19 MISC. CURR. & ACCRUED ASSETS 18,755   18,755   6,755   -   6,755   6,755   -   6,755
20 OPERATING LEASES 1,708,890   1,708,890   1,433,802   -   1,433,802   957,411   -   957,411
21  TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS (102,005,459)   117,772,171   15,766,712   (112,492,096)   129,366,583   16,874,486   (104,978,479)   122,096,769   17,118,290

DEFERRED DEBITS

21 UNAMORTIZED DEBT EXPENSE -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
22 OTHER REGULATORY ASSETS 13,150,559   13,150,559   10,630,423   (919,408)   9,711,015   9,316,220   (463,060)   8,853,160
23 CLEARING ACCOUNTS 303,324   303,324   235,178   -   235,178   235,178   -   235,178
24 OTHER DEFERRED DEBITS 2,155,161   (19,344)   2,135,817   2,406,449   (20,764)   2,385,686   1,618,252   (1,398,500)   219,752
25 UNAMORTIZED RATE CASE 79,961   79,961   2,530,061   -   2,530,061   3,401,155   (495,188)   2,905,967
26 OP. BALANCE SHEET ACCT. (114,978)   (37,453)   (152,431)   (22,416)   -   (22,416)   -   -   -

-   -
28   TOTAL DEFFERED DEBITS 15,574,027   (56,797)   15,517,230   15,779,695   (940,172)   14,839,523   14,570,805   (2,356,748)   12,214,057

29 TOTAL CURRENT & DEF.  ASSETS (86,431,432)$   117,715,374$   31,283,942$   (96,712,401)$   128,426,411$   31,714,010$   (90,407,674)$   119,740,020$   29,332,346$

Supporting Schedules:  B-13, G-1 p.5-8, G-6 p.1 Recap Schedule:

1530

FPUC MFR 001538

Schedule G-1 FLORIDA COMMON Calculation Of The Projected Test Year Rate Base - Working Capital Page 2a of 28

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: Provide a schedule calculating a 13-month average Type of Data Shown:
working capital for the historic base year, the historic Historic Base Year Data:  12/31/2021

Company: Florida Public Utilities Common base year + 1, and the projected test year. Historic Base YR + 1:   12/31/2022
Projected Test Year:   12/31/2023

Docket No.: 20220067-GU Witness:  M. Napier

Unadjusted
Line BASE YEAR Company Base Year BASE YR + 1 BASE YR + 1 BASE YR + 1 Projected Test Year Projected Projected
No. Description 12/31/2021 Adjustments Adjusted 12/31/2022 Adjustments 12/31/2022 Unadjusted Test Year Test Year

Per Books Average Year Average Year Average Year Average Year Adjustments As Adjusted

CURRENT AND ACCRUED ASSETS

1 SINKING FUNDS -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -   -$
2 OTHER INVESTMENTS -   -   -   -   -   -   -
3 CASH 1,015,610   -   1,015,610   1,099,499   1,099,499   1,162,390   -   1,162,390
4 INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY 109,316,630   (109,316,630)   -   109,316,630   (109,316,630)   -   109,316,630   (109,316,630)   -
5 WORKING FUNDS -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
6 TEMPORARY CASH INVESTMENTS -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
7 NOTES RECEIVABLE -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
8 CUST. ACCTS. REC.- GAS (357,347)   -   (357,347)   (386,864)   (386,864)   (408,992)   -   (408,992)
9 OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 12,985   -   12,985   14,059   -   14,059   14,863   -   14,863

10 ACCUM. PROV.UNCOLLECT.ACCTS. -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
11 RECEIVABLE ASSOC. COMPANIES (54,138,235)   54,138,235   -   (56,589,670)   56,589,670   -   (54,974,244)   54,974,244   -
12 INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
13 PLANT & OPER.MATERIAL & SUPPL. -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
14 MERCHANDISE -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
15 STORES EXPENSE -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
16 PREPAYMENTS 189,454   -   189,454   205,103   -   205,103   216,835   -   216,835
17 UNBILLED REVENUE & MISC. -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
18 DERIVATIVE -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
19 MISC. CURRENT AND ACCRUED ASSETS -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
20 OPERATING LEASES 590,185   -   590,185   224,878   -   224,878   115,640   -   115,640
21  TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 56,629,283   (55,178,395)   1,450,888   53,883,634   (52,726,960)   1,156,675   55,443,121   (54,342,386)   1,100,735

DEFERRED DEBITS

22 UNAMORTIZED DEBT EXPENSE -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
23 OTHER REGULATORY ASSETS -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
24 CLEARING ACCOUNTS -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
25 OTHER DEFERRED DEBITS -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
26 UNAMORTIZED RATE CASE -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
27 OPERATIONAL BALANCE SHEET ACCT. -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

-

29   TOTAL DEFFERED DEBITS -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

30 TOTAL CURRENT AND DEFERRED  ASSETS 56,629,283$   (55,178,395)$   1,450,888$   53,883,634$   (52,726,960)$   1,156,675$   55,443,121$   (54,342,386)$   1,100,735$

Supporting Schedules:  B-13, G-1 p.5-8, G-6 p.1 Recap Schedule:

1531

FPUC MFR 001539

Schedule G-1 FLORIDA COMMON

Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Florida Public Utilities Common

Docket No.: 20220067-GU

Line
No. Description

CURRENT AND ACCRUED ASSETS

1 SINKING FUNDS
2 OTHER INVESTMENTS
3 CASH
4 INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY
5 WORKING FUNDS
6 TEMPORARY CASH INVESTMENTS
7 NOTES RECEIVABLE
8 CUST. ACCTS. REC.- GAS
9 OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

10 ACCUM. PROV.UNCOLLECT.ACCTS.
11 RECEIVABLE ASSOC. COMPANIES
12 INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY
13 PLANT & OPER.MATERIAL & SUPPL.
14 MERCHANDISE

[…]

388,110$   163,118$   1,396$   1,113$   553,737$

Recap Schedule:

1532

FPUC MFR 001540

Schedule G-1 CONSOLIDATED   Calculation of The Projected Test Year Rate Base - Working Capital Page 3 of 28

Florida Public Service Commission  Explanation: Provide a schedule calculating a 13-month average Type of Data Shown:
working capital for the historic base year, the historic Historic Base Year Data:  12/31/2021

Company: Florida Public Utilities Company Consolidated Gas base year + 1, and the projected test year. Historic Base YR + 1:   12/31/2022
Projected Test Year:   12/31/2023

Docket No.: 20220067-GU Witness:  M. Napier

Unadjusted
Line BASE YEAR Company Base Year BASE YR + 1 BASE YR + 1 BASE YR + 1 Projected Test Year Projected Projected
No. Description 12/31/2021 Adjustments Adjusted 12/31/2022 Adjustments 12/31/2022 Unadjusted Test Year Test Year

Per Books Average Year Average Year Average Year Average Year Adjustments As Adjusted

CURRENT LIABILITIES

1 NOTES PAYABLE -$   -$   -$   -   -   -   -   -   -
2 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 6,822,734   (468,061)   6,354,673   6,886,852   -   6,886,852   7,230,559   -   7,230,559
3 ACCT. PAY. ASSOC. CO. -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
4 ACCT. PAY. ASSOC. CO. SERVICES -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
5 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS-CURRENT 10,307,573   (10,307,573)   -   10,657,188   (10,657,188)   -   10,782,475   (10,782,475)   -
6 TAXES ACCRUED-GENERAL -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
7 TAXES ACCRUED-INCOME 3,977,693   -   3,977,693   4,958,713   -   4,958,713   4,930,924   -   4,930,924
8 INTEREST ACCRUED 117,560   214,251   331,811   179,561   908,099   1,087,660   179,561   1,041,814   1,221,375
9 DIVIDENDS DECLARED -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
10 TAX COLLECTIONS PAYABLE 2,967,832   -   2,967,832   1,473,071   -   1,473,071   1,473,071   -   1,473,071
11 INACTIVE DEPOSITS -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
12 CONSERVATION COST TRUE-UP -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
13 NON-UTILITY ACCRUED LIABILITY -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
14 MISC. CURRENT LIABILITIES 52,149   (6,678)   45,471   10,822   125,887   136,709   (5,510)   149,395   143,885
15 OP. LEASE OBLIGATIONS - CURRENT 431,838   431,838   495,031   -   495,031   501,602   -   501,602

16   TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 24,677,379   (10,568,061)   14,109,318   24,661,238   (9,623,202)   15,038,036   25,092,682   (9,591,266)   15,501,416

DEFERRED CREDITS AND OPERATING RESERVES

17 OTHER DEFERRED CREDITS 6,143,867   (3,342,450)   2,801,417   3,095,806   (2,493,141)   602,665   1,796,734   (1,610,417)   186,317
18 REGULATORY LIAB. - ENV. 2,420,000   (2,420,000)   -   2,420,000   (2,420,000)   -   2,420,000   (2,420,000)   -
19 OP. LEASE OBLIGATIONS NON-CURRENT 1,273,564   -   1,273,564   927,195   -   927,195   459,733   -   459,733
20 ACCRUED LIABILITY INSURANCE 680,052   -   680,052   702,150   -   702,150   652,300   -   652,300
21 ACCUM PROV - RATE REFUNDS 234,949   -   234,949   -   -   -   -   -   -
22 PENSIONS & BENEFITS RESERVE 12,843,673   -   12,843,673   13,110,019   -   13,110,019   13,001,627   -   13,001,627

TOTAL DEFERRED CREDITS AND
23   OPERATING RESERVES 23,596,105   (5,762,450)   17,833,655   20,255,170   (4,913,141)   15,342,029   18,330,394   (4,030,417)   14,299,977

24 TOTAL LIABILITIES 48,273,484$   (16,330,511)$   31,942,973$   44,916,407$   (14,536,343)$   30,380,064$   43,423,076$   (13,621,683)$   29,801,393$

25 WORKING CAPITAL (134,704,916)$   134,045,885$   (659,031)$   (141,628,809)$   142,962,754$   1,333,945$   (133,830,750)$   133,361,703$   (469,046)$

Supporting Schedules:  B-13, G-1 p.5-8, G-6 p.1-2 Recap Schedules:

1533

FPUC MFR 001541

Schedule G-1 FLORIDA COMMON   Calculation of The Projected Test Year Rate Base - Working Capital Page 3a of 28

Florida Public Service Commission  Explanation: Provide a schedule calculating a 13-month average Type of Data Shown:
working capital for the historic base year, the historic Historic Base Year Data:  12/31/2021

Company: Florida Public Utilities Company Florida Common base year + 1, and the projected test year. Historic Base YR + 1:   12/31/2022
Projected Test Year:   12/31/2023

Docket No.: 20220067-GU Witness:  M. Napier

Unadjusted
Line BASE YEAR Company Base Year BASE YR + 1 BASE YR + 1 BASE YR + 1 Projected Test Year Projected Projected
No. Description 12/31/2021 Adjustments Adjusted 12/31/2022 Adjustments 12/31/2022 Unadjusted Test Year Test Year

Per Books Average Year Average Year Average Year Average Year Adjustments As Adjusted

CURRENT LIABILITIES

1 NOTES PAYABLE -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
2 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 4,654,146   -   4,654,146   5,038,579   5,038,579   5,326,786   5,326,786
3 ACCTS. PAYABLE - ASSOC. CO. -   -   -   -   -   -   -
4 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 2,953,538   (2,953,538)   -   3,197,500   (3,197,500)   -   3,380,397   (3,380,397)   -
5 TAXES ACCRUED-GENERAL -   -   -   -   -   -   -
6 TAXES ACCRUED-INCOME (1,251,048)   -   (1,251,048)   (1,354,385)   (1,354,385)   (1,431,855)   (1,431,855)
7 INTEREST ACCRUED -   -   -   -   -   -   -
8 DIVIDENDS DECLARED -   -   -   -   -   -   -
9 TAX COLLECTIONS PAYABLE (7,522)   -   (7,522)   (7,785)   (7,785)   (8,058)   (8,058)

10 INACTIVE DEPOSITS -   -   -   -   -   -   -
11 CONSERVATION COST TRUE-UP -   -   -   -   -   -   -
12 MISC. CURRENT ACCRUED LIAB. 1,711,485   -   1,711,485   1,771,387   1,771,387   1,833,386   1,833,386
13 OP. LEASE OBLIGATIONS - CURRENT 160,761   -   160,761   84,038   84,038   46,821   46,821

14   TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 8,221,360   (2,953,538)   5,267,822   8,729,335   (3,197,500)   5,531,835   9,147,477   (3,380,397)   5,767,080

DEFERRED CREDITS AND OPERATING RESERVES

15 OTHER DEFERRED CREDITS -   -   -   -   -   -   -
16 OP. LEASE OBLIGATIONS NON-CURRENT 432,440   -   432,440   155,320   155,320   70,092   70,092
17 ACCRUED LIABILITY INSURANCE -   -   -   -
18 ACCUM PROV - RATE REFUNDS -   -   -   -   -   -   -
19 PENSIONS & BENEFITS RESERVE (9,824,037)   (9,824,037)   (13,270,480)   (13,270,480)   (12,731,039)   (12,731,039)

TOTAL DEFERRED CREDITS AND
20   OPERATING RESERVES (9,391,597)   -   (9,391,597)   (13,115,160)   -   (13,115,160)   (12,660,947)   -   (12,660,947)

21 TOTAL LIABILITIES (1,170,237)$   (2,953,538)$   (4,123,775)$   (4,385,825)$   (3,197,500)$   (7,583,326)$   (3,513,470)$   (3,380,397)$   (6,893,868)$

22 WORKING CAPITAL 57,799,520$   (52,224,857)$   5,574,663$   58,269,460$   (49,529,459)$   8,740,000$   58,956,592$   (50,961,989)$   7,994,603$

Supporting Schedules:  B-13, G-1 p.5-8, G-6 p.1-2 Recap Schedules:

1534

FPUC MFR 001542

Schedule G-1 FLORIDA COMMON

Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Florida Public Utilities Company Florida Common

Docket No.: 20220067-GU

Line
No. Description

CURRENT LIABILITIES

1 NOTES PAYABLE
2 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
3 ACCTS. PAYABLE - ASSOC. CO.
4 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS
5 TAXES ACCRUED-GENERAL
6 TAXES ACCRUED-INCOME
7 INTEREST ACCRUED
8 DIVIDENDS DECLARED
9 TAX COLLECTIONS PAYABLE

10 INACTIVE DEPOSITS
11 CONSERVATION COST TRUE-UP
12 MISC. CURRENT ACCRUED LIAB.
13 OP. LEASE OBLIGATIONS - CURRENT

[…]

G2-30 Projected Test Year - State and Federal Income Tax - Current 1716
G2-31 Projected Test Year - Deferred Income Tax Expense 1717

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY CONSOLIDATED GAS
DOCKET NO. 20220067-GU

MINIMUM  FILING  REQUIREMENTS
SCHEDULE G2 - PROJECTED TEST YEAR - NET OPERATING INCOME

TABLE  OF  CONTENTS

FPUC MFR 001607

Schedule G-2 CONSOLIDATED Calculation of The Projected Test Year - NOI - Summary Page 1 of 31

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income per books Type of Data Shown:
for  the historic base year, the projected net operating Historic Base Year Data:  12/31/2021

Company: Florida Public Utilities Company Consolidated Gas income for the historic base year + 1, and the projected Historic Base Year + 1:  12/31/2022
test year. Projected Test Year:   12/31/2023

Docket No.: 20220067-GU Witness: M. Napier / M. Galtman

Historic Historic Historic Base Historic Base Historic Base Projected Projected Projected
Line Base Year Company Base Year Year + 1 Year + 1 Year + 1 Test Year Test Year Test Year
No. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted 2022 Adjustments Adjusted 2023 Adjustments As Adjusted

OPERATING REVENUE:

1   OPERATING REVENUES 138,873,690$   (57,094,346)$   81,779,344$   144,168,854$   (60,595,377)$   83,573,477$   145,458,055$   (64,152,738)$   81,305,318$
2   REVENUE RELIEF -   -   -   -   -   -   -
3   CHANGE IN UNBILLED REVENUES -   -   -   -   -   -   -
4   REVENUES DUE TO GROWTH -   -   -   -   -   -   -

5   TOTAL REVENUES 138,873,690$   (57,094,346)$   81,779,344$   144,168,854$   (60,595,377)$   83,573,477$   145,458,055$   (64,152,738)$   81,305,318$

OPERATING EXPENSES:
6   COST OF GAS 44,898,884   (44,898,884)   -   47,427,046   (47,427,046)   -   47,849,607   (47,849,607)   -
7   OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 38,878,352   (3,965,990)   34,912,362   43,905,623   (4,956,416)   38,949,207   49,326,605   (5,299,886)   44,026,719
8   DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 16,062,406   (564,570)   15,497,836   17,147,470   (1,017,094)   16,130,376   17,643,710   (1,327,048)   16,316,662
9   AMORTIZATION  - OTHER -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

10   TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 11,817,559   (4,976,451)   6,841,108   13,058,672   (5,682,779)   7,375,893   13,425,931   (5,859,596)   7,566,334
11   TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME - GRWTH -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
12   INCOME TAXES FEDERAL 2,755,088   (759,933)   1,995,155   2,110,659   (300,546)   1,810,113   1,038,443   (757,404)   281,039
13   INCOME TAXES - STATE 6,849   (132,608)   (125,758)   (40,122)   (83,296)   (123,418)   (337,284)   (209,913)   (547,197)
14   INCOME TAXES - GROWTH - FEDERAL -   -   -   -   -   -
15   INCOME TAXES - GROWTH - STATE -   -   -   -   -   -
16   INTEREST SYNCHRONIZATION -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
17   DEFERRED TAXES - FEDERAL 1,534,304   -   1,534,304   1,249,418   -   1,249,418   1,208,287   -   1,208,287
18   DEFERRED TAXES - STATE 1,139,382   -   1,139,382   1,054,781   -   1,054,781   1,035,772   -   1,035,772
19   INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

20   TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 117,092,823$   (55,298,435)$   61,794,388$   125,913,546$   (59,467,176)$   66,446,370$   131,191,071$   (61,303,455)$   69,887,615$

21   OPERATING INCOME 21,780,867$   (1,795,911)$   19,984,956$   18,255,308$   (1,128,201)$   17,127,107$   14,266,985$   (2,849,282)$   11,417,702$

Supporting Schedules:  G-2, p.2-5, G-6 p.2-3 Recap Schedules:  A-1, A-4

2021 2022 2023

1599

FPUC MFR 001608

Schedule G-2 CONSOLIDATED Page 2 of 31

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: Provide a schedule of proposed adjustments Type Of Data Shown:
to the projected test year (from schedule Projected Test Year:   12/31/2023

Company: Florida Public Utilities Company Consolidated Gas  G-2, page 1). Witness: M. Napier / M. Cassel

Docket No.: 20220067-GU

Adjust No. Adjustment Title Adjustment Amount Reason for Adjustment

OPERATING REVENUE
1 PGA AND SWING REVENUES (48,090,291)$   ELIMINATE FUEL & SWING SALES